

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BECKWITH ELECTRIC CO., INC., and THOMAS R. BECKWITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; THOMAS E.
PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (No. 8:13-cv-648) (Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

A. LEE BENTLEY, III
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
A. RFRA DOES NOT GRANT RIGHTS TO FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS	2
1. A court cannot properly attribute the religious beliefs of a controlling shareholder to the corporation itself.....	4
2. Mr. Beckwith cannot obtain relief that would exempt Beckwith Electric from regulation.....	7
B. RFRA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE CLAIMS THAT DISREGARD BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES OF AMERICAN CORPORATE LAW	4
C. THE PARTICULAR BURDEN ABOUT WHICH PLAINTIFFS COMPLAIN IS TOO ATTENUATED TO BE SUBSTANTIAL WITHIN THE MEANING OF RFRA	8
D. PLAINTIFFS’ RFRA CLAIM WOULD FAIL EVEN IF THE CONTRACEPTIVE-COVERAGE REQUIREMENT WERE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	11
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	5
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 5, 6
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	5
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	5
<i>Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	10
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Company</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	12
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 8

Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Svcs.,
2013 WL 5854246 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2013)3, 4, 6, 14, 15

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....7, 9

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)15

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)10

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)2, 8

Korte v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 5960692 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013)3, 11, 12

McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....6, 7

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C.)11

O'Brien v. HHS,
894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....9

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)13

Seven-Sky v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 63 (2012).....11, 12

Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States,
326 U.S. 432 (1946)5

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....6

Tilton v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 672 (1971)9, 10

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977)8

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)7

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)16

Statutes:

1 U.S.C. § 13

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)14

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i)14

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(ii)14

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(1)7

42 U.S.C. § 1801114

42 U.S.C. § 19815

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1314

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)4

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)14

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....13

Legislative Materials:

155 Cong. Rec. 29,070 (2009).....13
